

FILED

DEC 15 2010

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

**No. 281248
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

IN RE MARRIAGE OF:

NUTHAVADEE SLANE, Respondent,

and

STEPHEN SLANE, Petitioner.

RESPONSIVE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Brian Chase
Attorney for Respondent
209 Central Avenue South
Quincy, WA 98848
WSBA# 34101

FILED

DEC 15 2010

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

**No. 281248
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

IN RE MARRIAGE OF:

NUTHAVADEE SLANE, Respondent,

and

STEPHEN SLANE, Petitioner.

RESPONSIVE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Brian Chase
Attorney for Respondent
209 Central Avenue South
Quincy, WA 98848
WSBA# 34101

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	
FEDERAL CASES	iv
WASHINGTON CASES	vii
STATUTES	viii
RULES OF SUPERIOR COURT	ix
RULES OF APPELLATE COURT	ix
CONSTITUTION	x
I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
A. WERE THE TRIAL COURT’S FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW PROPER AND SUFFICIENT?	1
B. WERE MRS. KUKES’ CLAIMS AND EVIDENCE SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT FINDINGS OF CONTEMPT?	1
C. DOES THE TRIAL COURT’S VIOLATION OF RCW 2.08.240 HAVE ANY IMPACT ON THE VALIDITY OF ITS ORDERS, JUDGMENTS, OR JURISDICTION?	1
D. DID THE TRIAL COURT “ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY NOT ALLOWING MORE EVIDENCE,” OR BY CONSTRUING THE EVIDENCE ON RECORD”?	1
E. DID THE TRIAL COURT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY NOT <i>SUA SPONTE</i> APPLYING THE DOCTRINES OF LACHES OR EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL?	1
F. ARE THE AMOUNTS OF THE TRIAL COURT’S AWARDS FOR CHILD SUPPORT ARREARAGES AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION?.....	1
G. DID THE TRIAL COURT ACT THROUGH BIAS OR WITHOUT JURISDICTION?	1
H. ARE THE CONTEMPT ORDERS INVALID UNDER CR 54 OR THE DUE PROCESS?	3

I. IS MRS. KUKES ENTITLED TO AN AWARD FOR HER COSTS AND ATTORNEY FEES ON APPEAL?.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. PROCEDURAL STATEMENT	2
B. SUBSTANTIVE FACTUAL STATEMENT	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. THE TRIAL COURT’S FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW WERE PROPER AND SUFFICIENT.....	7
1. <u>Standard of Review</u>	7
2. <u>Argument</u>	8
B. MRS. KUKES’ CLAIMS AND EVIDENCE WERE SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT FINDINGS OF CONTEMPT	11
1. <u>Standard of Review</u>	11
2. <u>Argument</u>	11
C. THE TRIAL COURT’S VIOLATION OF RCW 2.08.240 HAS NO IMPACT ON THE VALIDITY OF ITS ORDERS, JUDGMENTS OR JURISDICTION	16
1. <u>RAP 2.5(a)</u>	16
2. <u>Argument</u>	17
D. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT “ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY NOT ALLOWING MORE EVIDENCE,” OR BY CONSTRUING THE EVIDENCE ON RECORD.	23
1. <u>Standard of Review</u>	23
2. <u>Argument</u>	23
E. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERROR OR ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY NOT <i>SUA SPONTE</i> APPLYING THE DOCTRINES OF LACHES OR EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL	26
1. <u>RAP 2.5(a)</u>	26
2. <u>Argument</u>	27
a. <i>Laches</i>	27
b. <i>Equitable Estoppel</i>	29

F. THE AMOUNTS OF THE TRIAL COURT’S AWARDS FOR CHILD SUPPORT ARREARAGES WERE NOT ERRONEOUS OR AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION.....	32
1. <u><i>RAP 2.5(a)</i></u>	32
2. <u><i>Argument</i></u>	33
G. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ACT THROUGH BIAS NOR WITHOUT JURISDICTION.....	36
1. <u><i>RAP 2.5(a)</i></u>	36
2. <u><i>Standard of Review</i></u>	37
3. <u><i>Argument</i></u>	37
H. THE TRIAL COURT’S ORDERS ARE NOT INVALID UNDER CR 54 OR DUE PROCESS.....	39
1. <u><i>RAP 2.5(a)</i></u>	39
2. <u><i>Argument</i></u>	39
I. MRS. KUKES IS ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF COSTS AND ATTORNEY’S FEES.....	44
IV. CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Arlook v. S. Lichtenberg & Co., Inc.</u> , 952 P.2d 367 (11th Cir. 1992) . . .	15
<u>United States v. Scuito</u> , 531 F.2d 842 (7th Cir. 1976)	38
<u>Scheuer v. Rhodes</u> , 416 U.S. 232, 94 S.Ct. 1683 (1974)	38

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>Bickford v. Eschbach</u> , 167 Wash. 357, 9 P.2d 376 (1932)	18
<u>Bostain v. Food Exp., Inc.</u> , 159 Wn.2d 700, 153 P.3d 846 (2007)	42
<u>Burton v. Ascol</u> , 105 Wn.2d 344, 715 P.2d 110 (1986)	39
<u>Coy v. Raabe</u> , 77 Wn.2d 322, 326, 462 P.2d 214 (1969)	32
<u>City of Spokane v. Landgren</u> , 127 Wn.App. 1001, 107 P.3d 114w (2005)	40, 41
<u>Demaris v. Baker</u> , 33 Wash. 200, 74 P. 362 (1903)	19
<u>Demelash v. Ross Stores</u> , 105 Wn.App. 508, 20 P.3d 3447 (2001)	16
<u>Ditmar v. Ditmar</u> , 48 Wn.2d 373, 293 P.2d 759 (1956)	21
<u>Ex Parte Cress</u> , 13 Wn.2d 7, 123 P.2d 767 (1942)	18
<u>Ferris v. Blumhardt</u> , 48 Wn.2d 395, 293 P.2d 935 (1956)	32
<u>Fuqua v. Fuqua</u> , 88 Wn.3d 100, 558 P.2d 801 (1977)	21
<u>Hartman v. Smith</u> , 100 Wn.2d 766, 674 P.2d 176 (1984)	20

<u>Henriksen v. Lyons</u> , 33 Wn.App. 123, 652 P.2d 18 (1982)	16
<u>Hunter v. Hunter</u> , 52 Wn.App. 265, 758 P.2d 1019 (1988)	20, 27, 28
<u>Impero v. Whatcom County</u> , 71 Wn.2d 438, 430 P.2d 173 (1967)	36
<u>In re Marriage of Anderson</u> , 49 Wn.App. 867, 746 P.2d 1220 (1987)	44
<u>In re Marriage of Arvey</u> , 77 Wn.App. 817, 894 P.2d 1346 (1995)	35
<u>In re Marriage of Barber</u> , 106 Wn.App. 390, 23 P.3d 1106 (2001)	27, 31
<u>In re Marriage of Capetillo</u> , 85 Wn.App. 311, 932 P.2d 691, review denied, 132 Wn.2d 1011 (1997)	44
<u>In re Marriage of Chua</u> , 149 Wn.App. 147, 202 P.3d 367 (2009)	30
<u>In re Marriage of Knutson</u> , 114 Wn.App. 866, 60 P.3d 681 (2003)	26
<u>In re Estates of Smaldino</u> , 151 Wn.App. 356, 212 P.3d 579 (2009)	13
<u>In re Marriage of Wallace</u> , 111 Wn.App. 697, 45 P.3d 1131 (2002)	31
<u>In re Marriage of Watkins</u> , 42 Wn.App. 371, 710 P.2d 819 (1985)	14, 16, 22, 27
<u>In re Parentage of J.H.</u> , 112 Wn.App. 486, 49 P.3d 154 (2002)	37
<u>Kelly v. Powell</u> , 55 Wn.App. 143, 776 P.2d 996 (1989)	7
<u>Kirkpatrick v. Dept. of Labor & Industr.</u> , 48 Wn.2d 51, 290 P.2d 979 (1955)	32
<u>Lear v. Lear</u> , 29 Wn.2d 692, 189 P.2d 237 (1948)	21
<u>Limstrom v. Ladenburg</u> , 138 Wn.2d 595, 963 P.2d 869 (1998)	43

<u>Long v. Odell</u> , 60 Wn.2d 151, 372 P.2d 548 (1962)	17
<u>Mattice v. Dunden</u> , 193 Wash. 447, 75 P.2d 1014 (1938)	23
<u>Moylan v. Moylan</u> , 49 Wash. 341, 95 P. 271 (1908)	18
<u>Phillips v. Phillips</u> , 52 Wn.2d 879, 329 P.2d 833 (1958)	18
<u>Rhinevault v. Rhinevault</u> , 91 Wn.App. 688, 959 P.2d 687 (1998)	12
<u>State v. Burke</u> , 163 Wn.2d 204, 181 P.3d 1 (2008)	7
<u>State v. Davies</u> , 73 Wn.2d 271, 438 P.2d 185 (1968)	17, 39
<u>State v. Dugan</u> , 96 Wn.App. 346, 979 P.2d 885 (1999)	37
<u>State v. Foulkes</u> , 63 Wn.App. 643, 821 P.2d 77 (1991)	26
<u>State v. Hatten</u> , 70 Wn.2d 618, 425 P.2d 7 (1967)	23
<u>State v. Martin</u> , 137 Wn.2d 149, 969 P.2d 450 (1999)	18, 19
<u>State v. Robinson</u> , 153 Wn.2d 689, 107 P.3d 90 (2005)	42
<u>Smith v. Shannon</u> , 100 Wn.2d 26, 666 P.2d 351 (1983)	10, 17, 23
<u>Templeton v. Hurtado</u> , 92 Wn.App. 847, 965 P.2d 1131 (1998)	7, 9, 11

STATUTES

RCW § 26.18.050(1)	8, 9, 11, 12
RCW § 7.21.010	8, 9, 12, 13
RCW § 7.21.050	9
RCW § 7.21.040	9

RCW § 26.18.010	12
RCW § 26.18.030	12
RCW § 2.08.240	17, 18, 19
RCW § 26.18.160	44
RCW § 26.09.170	20

RULES OF SUPERIOR COURT

CR 12(b)	13
CR 11	15
CR 15	15
CR 54(c)	25
CR 54(f)(2)	39

RULES OF APPELLATE COURT

RAP 2.5(a)	16, 26, 32, 36, 39
------------------	--------------------

CONSTITUTION

Washington Constitution article IV, § 20	17
